
Request for Bids (RFB)  

Goods 
(One-Envelope Bidding Process) 

 

Country: Türkiye 

Project Name: Emergency COVID-19 Health Project  

The Title of Contract is: Procurement of Digital X-Ray Device 

Loan No./Credit No./Grant No.: 9103-TR 

RFB Reference No.: SADP-COVID19/KHGM/2022/G/RFB/1 

Date of Call to Bid: 08.09.2022 

1. The Ministry of Health of the Republic of Türkiye has received financing from the World 

Bank to finance the Emergency COVID-19 Health Project and intends to use a part of the 

proceedings for the payments under the Contract for the "Procurement of Digital X-Ray 

Device".  

2. The General Directorate of Public Hospitals invites the Bidders, who are eligible for the 

supply of digital x-ray equipment to be used all over Türkiye, to submit Bids in closed 

envelope.  

The goods in question; 

 

ITEM NO PRODUCT NAME UNIT QUANTITY 

1 
DIRECT RADIOGRAPHY SYSTEM DIGITAL (DR) 

CEILING-MOUNTED DUAL DETECTOR 
Piece 40 

2 
DIRECT RADIOGRAPHY SYSTEM DIGITAL (DR) 

FLOOR-MOUNTED DUAL DETECTOR 
Piece 115 

 

3. Bids can be given for any item. The tender will be evaluated on an item-by-item basis and 

a contract will be made with the firm/firms whose bid is evaluated as the lowest bid on item 

basis. 

4. Qualification criteria 

4.1 Post-qualification Requirements 

(a) If the Bidder is the Manufacturer:  

       (i)  Financial Criteria 

The average turnover of the bidder for the last 5 (five) years (2017-2018-2019-

2020-2021) gained from activities similar to the works subject to the tender must 

be minimum USD 2 million.  The turnovers of the works to be carried out from 

the beginning of 2022 (the tender year) until the tender date (bid submission 

deadline) shall be included in the 2021 turnover. (The turnover shall be 

documented with the Balance Sheet and Income Statement and certified by the 



Certified Public Accountants or the tax office, and, if necessary, will be 

converted into the Bid Currency at the Foreign Exchange Sales Rate of the 

Central Bank of the Republic of Türkiye on the last day of the calculation 

period). 

Financial Documents Issued in a Foreign Country: The Balance Sheet, Income 

Statement or the parts of the Balance Sheet showing that the conditions are met 

must be duly prepared in accordance with the relevant regulations in effect in 

the issuing country and certified by the competent authorities in that country. In 

case the above-requested balance sheet or its related parts are not submitted due 

to the absence of such regulation in the relevant country, the balance sheet may 

be certified by the competent authorities authorized to issue such documents. 

   (ii) Experience and Technical Capacity 

The Bidder shall submit documentary evidence to demonstrate that within the 

last five years (2017-2018-2019-2020-2021), the Bidder, as prime supplier, has 

successfully completed one or more contracts that are similar to the scope of the 

bid, with a total value of USD 5 million or equivalent provided that at least one 

similar contract shall be of a value not less than USD 750,000.00  or equivalent. 

Documentary evidence shall include but not limited to Goods Contract 

Completion Certificates and/or Contracts and Invoices for contracts with public 

or private sector organizations. Goods contract completion certificates received 

as of the beginning of 2022 until the bid submission deadline shall also be 

considered for evaluation. All kinds of medical devices and laboratory devices’ 

sales and their after-sales services shall be accepted as similar goods including 

the items subject to bidding. The Bidder shall submit the names and addresses 

of the institutions and organizations, who are customers for the last 5 (five) 

years, along with the Bid. The Purchaser has a right to apply the Bidder’s 

customers to ask non-confidential information about the Bidder’s past or 

ongoing contracts and Bidder’s performance. 

  (b) If the Bidder is Not the Manufacturer:  

If the Bidder is not a manufacturer but is bidding the Goods on behalf of the 

Manufacturer within the Manufacturer's Authorization Form (Part IV, Bidding 

Forms), the Bidder shall meet the qualifications set out in paragraphs (i), (ii) 

above.  

(c) In case the bid is submitted as a Joint Venture:  

The pilot member of the Joint Venture (JV) shall meet at least the followings:  

- Pursuant to 3.1a(i): Average annual turnover of USD 1 million or equivalent 

- Pursuant to 3.1a(ii): A similar goods contract with a value of at least USD 2 

million or equivalent.  

 

Each of the JV members must meet at least 25% of the existing requirements 

pursuant to a(i) and (ii).  



With respect to the requirements under 3.1a (i) and (ii), all JV members must 

collectively meet all requirements. 

5. Bidding will be conducted through international competitive procurement using a Request 

for Bids (RFB) as specified in the World Bank’s “Procurement Regulations for IPF 

Borrowers” dated July 2016, and is open to all eligible Bidders as defined in the 

Procurement Regulations.  

6. Eligible Bidders who are interested can get more information at MINISTRY OF HEALTH 

OF THE REPUBLIC OF TÜRKİYE - General Directorate of Public Hospitals, Department 

of Procurement Methods and Procurement, World Bank Project Coordination Unit 

khgm.proje@saglik.gov.tr, and examine the bidding documents at the address T.C. 

SAĞLIK BAKANLIĞI - Kamu Hastaneleri Genel Müdürlüğü Tedarik Yöntemleri ve Satın 

Alma Dairesi Başkanlığı Dünya Bankası Projesi Koordinatörlüğü Bilkent Yerleşkesi, 

Üniversiteler Mah. Dumlupınar Bulvarı 6001. Cad. No: 9 Kat 1 Çankaya-Ankara Türkiye 

between the working hours of 09:00 – 18:00. 

7. The bidding document in Turkish and English may be purchased by interested Bidders upon 

the submission of a written application to the address below and upon payment of a 

nonrefundable fee of TRY 1,000.00. The payment method will be bank transfer to the 

account of the Central Accounting Office of the Ministry of Health at the Ankara Branch 

of the Central Bank of the Republic of Türkiye (Ankara), with the IBAN number 

TR130000100100000350154031. Documents will be sent via e-mail. 

8. Bids must be delivered to the address below on or before 02.00 p.m. on 02.11.2022 

Electronic Bidding will not be permitted. Late Bids will be rejected. Bids will be opened in 

the presence of Bidders’ representatives who choose to attend at the address below at 02.05 

p.m. on 02.11.2022.  

9. Alternative Bids shall not be considered. 

10. The amount of the bid security to be submitted with all bids will be USD 100,000.00for Lot 

1 (item) and USD 225,000.00 for Lot 2 (item)      

11. Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form will be used.  

12. The address mentioned above 

 

Address: 

T.C. SAĞLIK BAKANLIĞI - Kamu Hastaneleri Genel Müdürlüğü 

Tedarik Yöntemleri ve Satın Alma Dairesi Başkanlığı Dünya Bankası Projesi 

Koordinatörlüğü Bilkent Yerleşkesi, Üniversiteler Mah. Dumlupınar Bulvarı 6001. Cad.    

No: 9 Çankaya  

Kat/Daire numarası:   1. Kat    

City: Ankara  

Postal Code: 06800 

Country: The Republic of Türkiye  

Tel: +90(312) 565 03 74 / 75 

E-mail address: khgm.proje@saglik.gov.tr  

 

mailto:khgm.proje@saglik.gov.tr
mailto:khgm.proje@saglik.gov.tr

